
No. 09-5050

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

OSAGE NATION,
Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

THOMAS E. KEMP, JR., CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; JERRY
JOHNSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION; AND
CONSTANCE IRBY, SECRETARY-MEMBER OF THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,
Appellees/Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Oklahoma (Payne, J.)
Case No. 01 CV – 0516 – JHP – FHM

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Kathryn L. Bass,
Chief Deputy General Counsel
120 N. Robinson, Suite 2000W
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Phone: (405) 319-8550

**MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL,
HARRIS & SISK, P.A.**

Lynn H. Slade
William C. Scott
Joan D. Marsan
Post Office Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103-2168
Phone: (505) 848-1800

Counsel for Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

September 14, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III.	APPELLEES’ STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
V.	ARGUMENT	11
A.	The District Court Properly Held Congress Disestablished the Osage Reservation.	11
i.	Clear Congressional Intent to Disestablish the Osage Reservation is Evident in the Language of the Relevant Acts.	14
a.	The Osage Division Act Demonstrated Congress’ Intent that the Reservation Be Disestablished.	15
b.	The Oklahoma Enabling Act Expresses Congress’ Clear Intent that the Osage Reservation Be Disestablished.	20
ii.	The Historical Context Surrounding Passage of the 1906 Acts Points to Disestablishment.	26
iii.	The Events that Occurred After Passage of the 1906 Acts Point to Disestablishment.	35
B.	Federal Law Does Not Preempt Oklahoma’s Taxation of Osage Members Residing or Earning Income on Fee Lands in Osage County.	41
C.	The District Court Correctly Understood and Applied Laches Law.	49

i.	Laches Applies to the Nation’s More Than 70-Year Delay In Challenging Oklahoma’s Imposition of Income Tax.	49
ii.	The District Court Premised its Laches Decision on Uncontroverted Facts in the Record.	50
a.	Undisputed Facts Established Unreasonable Delay. ...	50
b.	Undisputed Facts Establish Prejudice and Reliance. ...	51
iii.	The Nation Fails to Controvert the Applicability of Laches..	52
iv.	The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>City of Sherrill</i> Applies to Bar the Nation’s Claims Here.....	53
	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allen v. Minnstar, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1470 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 422 F.3d 1155 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 654 (2001)	48
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	13
<i>Choteau v. Burnet</i> , 283 U.S. 691 (1931).....	46-47
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	11, 54
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 2009 U.S. App. Lexis 16666 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Colorado v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1233 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	28
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	6
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10 th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 105 F.3d 562 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	53
<i>Indian Country USA, Inc. v. Oklahoma</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	53
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	49-50

<i>Kellogg v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 549 F.3d 818 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	21, 24
<i>Leahy v. Okla. State Treasurer</i> , 297 U.S. 420 (1936)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logan v. Andrus</i> , 640 F.3d 269 (10 th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481	18
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCurdy v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 263 (1918).....	51
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	42
<i>Murphy v. Sirmons</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (E.D. Okla. 2007).....	30
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	47
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	47-48
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598, 609 (1943)	47
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	44, 47
<i>Ore. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	13
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Mining Co. v. Yazzie</i> , 909 F.2d 1387 (10 th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , Case No. 00-cv-0913-CVE-PJC, Doc. No. 165.....	40
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	43
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	35, 51-52, 54

Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary,
368 U.S. 351 (1962)..... 18

Shawnee Tribe v. United States, 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005) 12

Solem v. Bartlett, 465 U.S. 463 (1984)*passim*

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....6

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1998) 11, 13, 35-36

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997) 14

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)24

United States v. Osage County Comm’rs,
193 Fed. 485 (W.D. Okla. 1911) 23-25

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)6, 40

United States v. Mason, 412 U.S. 391 (1973).....42, 46

West v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n, 334 U.S. 717 (1948).....47

Wisconsin v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.,
544 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2009)*passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1151 (2009)48

25 C.F.R. Part 15141

Act of June 5, 1872, ch. 310, 17 Stat. 2287

Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 139, 18 Stat. 47545

Act of February 22, 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 67645

Act of July 16, 1894, ch. 138, 28 Stat. 107	45
Act of March 3, 1905, ch. 1479, 33 Stat. 1048	8
Act of March 3, 1909, ch. 256, 35 Stat. 778	36
Indian Appropriations Act, ch. 146, 39 Stat. 969 (1917)	38
Oklahoma Enabling Act, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)	<i>passim</i>
Oklahoma Organic Act, ch. 182, 26 Stat. 81 (1890).....	7
Osage Division Act, ch. 3572, 34 Stat. 539 (1906)	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 108-431, 118 Stat. 2609 (2004).....	19

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)	3
N.D. Okla. LRCv 56.1(c).....	3

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Okla. Admin. Code § 710:50-15-2 (2009).....	43
Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 280 (2009).....	41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Okla. Const. art. X, § 6 (2009).....	23-24
Oklahoma Const. art. X, § 12 (1907).....	50

BOOKS AND PERIODICALS

W. David Baird, <u>The Osage People</u> (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

B.B. Chapman, *Dissolution of the Osage Reservation*,
Vol. 20, Chronicles of Oklahoma, No. 3, Sept. 19426, 7, 28

Felix Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Univ. of N.M. Press prtg. 1971) (1942)45

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Nell Jessup Newton, et al., eds., 2005).....39

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
(Rennard Strickland et al., eds., 1982) 15

Francis Paul Prucha, The Great Father (1984).....*passim*

Webster’s New World Dictionary, 684 (3d. Coll. Ed. 1988)20

Terry P. Wilson, The Underground Reservation: Osage Oil (1985)28

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Debates

40 Cong. Rec. 3572 (1906)31

Hearings

Division of the Lands and Moneys of the Osage Tribe of Indians:
Hearings on H.R. 1478 Before the H. Subcomm. of the Comm.
on Indian Affairs, Vol. 1, 58th Cong. (1905)31, 33

Division of the Lands and Moneys of the Osage Tribe of Indians:
Hearings on H.R. 17478 Before the Subcomm. of the Comm.
on Indian Affairs, Vol. 2, 58th Cong. (1905). 32-33

Osage Nation of Indians Judgment Funds: Hearing on S. 1456 and
S. 3234 Before the Sen. Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the
Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)...37, 55

Reports

H.R. Rep. No. 59-496 (1906) 29-30
S. Rep. No. 59-4210 (1906) 31-32

AGENCY MATERIALS

Superintendent of the Bureau of Indian Affairs Annual Report (1916)37
Superintendent of the Bureau of Indian Affairs Annual Report (1919)38
Superintendent of the Bureau of Indian Affairs Annual Report (1920)38
